

R.PENTAIHAH (D) BY LRS.
ANT(s)

... APPELL

Versus

S. PUSHPARAMMA @ SAVITRI (D) BY LRS. &
DENT(s)
ORS.

... RESPON

O R D E R

This Court issued notice in this case on 18.2.2005. An order of injunction was passed in favour of the appellants on 8.2.2005 which was continued on 18.2.2005. Leave was granted on 9.11.2009. Simultaneously a direction was issued, that the interim order of stay passed in favour of the appellants would continue till the disposal of the appeal. While the matter was pending to be considered before this Court, it came to be noticed that the learned advocate-on-record representing the appellants had passed away.

It is therefore that the appellants were required to be served afresh. A perusal of the Registrar Court's order dated 28.3.2012 reveals that the appellants were duly served. The office report dated

: 2 :

15.10.2014 notices that the fresh notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 13.6.2014 to all the appellants. The above office report further notices that service is complete.

In the above view of the matter, there is

no reason for us to doubt the fact that the appellants have been duly served, after the advocate-on-record representing them had passed away.

None appears on behalf of the appellants.

Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, advocate is present on behalf of the respondents. The instant Civil Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 5, 2014.
ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7518/2009

R. PENTAIHAH (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S. PUSHPARAMMA @ SAVITRI(D)BY LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 05/11/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.
Ms. Ria Singh, Adv. for.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of signed order.

(PARDEEP KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]